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Section 1545.20  Responsibility 

a)	Each rail carrier shall provide and maintain for its employees the sanitation and shelter specified and required by this Part. 

b)	Notice of not less than 45 days shall be provided to the Commission of any intention to construct, modify or eliminate a sanitation or shelter facility. This shall include any intention to change the location, size or layout of a facility, or any intention to eliminate, remove or materially change any appurtenance such as lockers, showers, washing facilities, and toilets, but shall not include routine maintenance or the replacement of an appurtenance in kind.  The notification shall include a statement of how the change will impact compliance with this Part and shall also include a copy of design drawings. Notice shall be in writing and may be provided by letter or electronic mail to the attention of the Rail Safety Program Administrator of the Illinois Commerce Commission's Transportation Bureau, Rail Safety Section. Compliance with the 45 day notice standards in this Part is hereby excused during periods of an emergency that makes the facility uninhabitable, if notice is provided as soon as practicable.

(Source:  Amended at 33 Ill. Reg. 13802, effective October 1, 2009)
